5,460,476

4,150,222

9,610,698

1.49%

43,023
43,023

9,567,675

Non-
interest
bearing

$
34,518

2,043,167

46,670

2,124,355

1,016,462

1,016,462
1,107,893

Total

$

2,064,738
7,503,643

80,343,829

4 150,222
94,062,432

1,016.462
43,023

1,059,485
93,002,947

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,

PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (Cont'd)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

30 September 2021

Financial Assets
Cash Assets

Receivables

Managed Funds/other

Short term deposits

Weighted average
Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables
Lease liabilities

Net financial assets

Sensitivity Analysis

2022

Cash Assets
Receivables
Managed Funds
Short term deposits

2021

Cash Assets
Receivables

Managed Funds
Short term deposits

Floating
interest

rate

$
2,293,189

85,757,641

88,050,830

0.04%

88,050,830

Carrying
Amount

$
2,030,220
5,460,476

80,297,159
4,150,222

Carrying
Amount

$
2,293,189

5,317,483

85,757,641

4,623,915

50

Fixed Non- Total
interest interest

rate Bearing

$ $ $
34,519 2,327,708

5,317,483 2,100,641 7.418,124
46,670 85,804,311

4,623,915 4,623,915
9,941,398 2,181,830 100,174,058

0.13%

578,737 578,737
78,851 78,851

78,851 578,737 657,588

9,862,547 1,603,092 99,516,470

+1.00% -1.00%
(100 basis (100 basis points)

points)
Profit Loss

$ $
22,302 (20,302)
54,605 (54,605)

802,972 (802,972)
41,502 {41,502)

+1.00% -1.00%
(100 basis (100 basis points)

points)
Profit Loss

$ $

22,932 {22,932)

52,175 {52,175)

857,576 {857,576)

46,239 {46,239)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (Cont'd)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(f) Other Price Risks

The National Council invests surplus cash in managed funds, and in doing so it exposes itself to the
fluctuations in price that are inherent in such a market. The National Council manages other price risks

by monitoring the allocations made by the funds. The National Council's exposure to equity price risk is
as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis - Managed Funds (external)

Fund Allocation

Domestic Shares

International Shares

Listed Property

Domestic Fixed Interest

International Fixed Interest

Cash

Alternative Investments

Total

2022

Domestic Shares

International Shares

Listed Property

Domestic Fixed Interest

International Fixed Interest

Cash

Alternative Investments

Total

2022

%

10.90%

14.84%

3.57%

33.09%

15.57%

13.38%

8.66%

100%

Carrying

Amount

$

8,751,446

11,919,718

2,862,66B

26,568,848

12,502,546

10,740,332

6,951,601

80,297,159

51

2021 2022 2021

% $ $

10.32% 8,751,446 8,844,696

16.47% 11,919,718 14,127,508

4.53% 2,862,668 3,885,312

27.82% 26,568,848 23,857,402

12.65% 12,502,546 10,845,791

19.11% 10,740,332 16,389,323

9.10% 6,951,601 7,807,609

100% 60,297,159 85,757,641

+10.00% -10.00%

(1000 basis points) (1000 basis points)

Other Equity Profit Other Equity Profit

$ $

875,145 (875,145)

1,191,972 (1,191 ,972)

286,267 (286,267)

2,656,885 (2,656,885)

1,250,255 (1,250,255)

1,074,033 (1,074,033)

695,160 (695,160)

8,029,716 (8,029,716)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,

PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO ANO FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (Cont'd)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(f) Other Price Risks (Cont'd)

2021

Carrying

Amount

$

+10.00%

(1000 basis points)

Other Equity Profit

$

-10.00%

(1000 basis points)

Other Equity Profit

$

Domestic Shares 8,844,696 884,470 (884,470)

International Shares 14,127,508 1,412,751 (1,412,751)

Listed Property 3,885,312 388,531 (388,531 )

Domestic Fixed Interest 23,857,402 2,385,740 (2,385.740)

International Fixed Interest 10,845,791 1,084,579 (1,084,579)

Cash 16,389,323 1,638,932 (1,638,932)

Alternative Investments 7,807,609 780,761 (780,761 }

Total 85,757,641 8,575,764 (8,575,764)

(g) Foreign Exchange Risk

The National Council is not directly exposed to foreign exchange rate risk.

24. SUPERANNUATION

Superannuation plans are defined contribution plans. The benefits provided under these plans
are based on accumulated contributions and earnings for each employee. The Union's liability is
limited to paying the contributions to the plans

25. RELATED PARTIES

(i) The aggregate amount of remuneration paid to office holders during the financial year is
disclosed in the statement of comprehensive income under Salaries Officials as disclosed at

note 6 to the accounts.